

No. 15-10311

---

**In The  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fifth Circuit**

---

FREDRIC RUSSELL MANCE, JR.; TRACEY AMBEAU HANSON; ANDREW HANSON;  
CITIZENS COMMITTEE FOR THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LORETTA LYNCH, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL; THOMAS E. BRANDON, ACTING  
DIRECTOR, BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICA, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Charles J. Cooper  
David H. Thompson  
Peter A. Patterson  
John D. Ohlendorf  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Rifle Association of  
America, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERSTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Congress’s Ban on the Interstate Purchase and Sale of Handguns Infringes Conduct That Falls Within the Scope of the Second Amendment.....	4
a. Founding-Era History Indicates that the Interstate Purchase and Sale of Firearms Is Protected by the Second Amendment.....	4
b. There Is No Post-Ratification, Longstanding Tradition of Restricting Interstate Commerce in Firearms. ....	10
II. Congress’s Ban on the Interstate Purchase and Sale of Handguns Is a Severe Infringement of Rights that Lie at the Core of the Second Amendment.....	14
a. A Restriction on Acquiring Firearms Is Tantamount to a Restriction on Possessing Them. ....	14
b. Congress’s Ban Gives In-State Firearm Dealers a Veto over Interstate Competition and Thus Severely Infringes Core Second Amendment Conduct.....	19
III. Congress’s Ban on the Interstate Purchase and Sale of Handguns Fails Any Measure of Heightened Constitutional Scrutiny. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16, 17
<i>Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 581 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	15, 16
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	13, 14
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) .....	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	17, 25
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	17
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	25
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015) .....	13
<i>Cooley v. Board of Wardens</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 299 (1851).....	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877) .....	15
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	18
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	15
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	9
<i>Illinois Ass’n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	15
<i>International Text-Book Co. v. Pigg</i> , 217 U.S. 91 (1910).....	13
<i>Mance v. Holder</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 795 (N.D. Tex. 2015) .....	6, 20, 24
<i>McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar</i> , 764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	18, 19
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....	26
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	19, 23
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	16
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	6

<i>NRA v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NRA v. BATFE</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle</i> , 517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S 844 (1997).....	7
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	7, 8, 22
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	26
<i>Welton v. Missouri</i> , 91 U.S. 275 (1875).....	13

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C.

§ 922 (a)(3) .....	2, 20
§ 922(b).....	20
§ 922(b)(3) .....	2, 24, 27
Act of Feb. 25, 1939, ch. 14, 1939 Me. Laws 53 .....	11
Act of Apr. 6, 1936, No. 82, 1936 Ala. Acts 51 .....	11
Act of Feb. 21, 1935, ch. 63, 1935 Ind. Acts 159.....	11
Act of June 2, 1927, ch. 372, 1927 Mich. Pub. Acts 887 .....	12
Act of March 11, 1924, ch. 137, 1924 N.J. Laws 305.....	11
Act of March 19, 1923, 1923 Ark. Acts 379 .....	11
Act of May 29, 1922, ch. 485, 1922 Mass. Acts 560 .....	11
Act of April 7, 1921, 1921 Mo. Laws 692.....	12
Act of July 11, 1919, 1919 Ill. Laws 431 .....	11
Act of March 10, 1919, ch. 197, 1919 N.C. Sess. Laws 397.....	12
Act of March 3, 1919, ch. 74, 1919 Mont. Acts 147 .....	13
Act of Feb. 20, 1918, ch. 2, 1918 Mont. Laws 6 .....	12, 13
Act of May 21, 1913, ch. 608, 1913 N.Y. Laws 1627.....	11
Act of Feb. 26, 1913, ch. 256, 1913 Or. Laws 497.....	12

Act of Aug. 12, 1910, No. 432, 1910 Ga. Laws 134 .....	11
Act of May 2, 1910, ch. 591, 1910 R.I. Acts & Resolves 156 .....	11
Act of Feb. 16, 1909, ch. 51, 1909 W. Va. Acts 394.....	11

**Other**

<i>The Address and Reasons of Dissent of the Pennsylvania Minority of the Convention of the State of Pennsylvania to their Constituents (1787), reprinted in 3 H. STORING, THE COMPLETE ANTI-FEDERALIST (1981).....</i>	8
THE FEDERALIST NO. 7 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	9, 10
THE FEDERALIST NO. 22 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	10
THE FEDERALIST NO. 42 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	10
Journal of Convention: Wednesday, February 6, 1788, <i>reprinted in DEBATES AND PROCEEDINGS IN THE CONVENTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS (1856) .....</i>	8
Allen Rostron, <i>Justice Breyer’s Triumph in the Third Battle over the Second Amendment</i> , 80 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 703 (2012).....	23
